Corporation tax is calculated at 19.00% (31 December 2017: 19.00%) of the taxable profit for the period.

The differences between the total tax charge for the period and the amount calculated by applying the standard rate of UK

corporation tax to the profit before tax are as follows:

 Three months ended  Six months ended

31 Dec

2018

31 Dec

2017
 31 Dec

2018
 31 Dec

2017

Profit before tax 31.2  31.5  61.6  62.5

Tax on profit at standard UK corporation tax rate

of 19.00%  5.9  6.0  11.7  11.9

Effects of:

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 0.5  0.2  1.3  0.3

Income not taxable (0.5)  (0.1)  (1.2)  (0.1)

Group relief (1.8)  (1.6)  (4.3)  (3.2)

Tax charge for period 4.1  4.5  7.5  8.9

Unaudited notes to the financial statements (continued)
Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are stated in £m.

32 Together Financial Services Limited | Interim management report and consolidated financial statements

6. Loans and advances to customers

 31 December 2018

Stage 1:

12-month

ECL

IFRS 9

Stage 2:

Lifetime ECL

not credit

impaired

IFRS 9

Stage 3:

Lifetime

ECL

credit

impaired

IFRS 9

Total

IFRS 9

31 December

2017

IAS 39

30 June

2018

IAS 39

Gross loans and advances 2,692.4 325.1 303.8 3,321.3 2,604.4 3,020.0

Loss allowance (12.6) (11.0) (49.3) (72.9) (58.6) (61.8)

 2,679.8 314.1 254.5 3,248.4 2,545.8 2,958.2

None of the Group’s financial assets are credit-impaired on purchase or origination. Comparative amounts for December 2017

and June 2018 reflect the measurement basis under IAS 39.

Loans and advances to customers include total gross amounts of £13.1m (31 December 2017: £10.9m; 30 June 2018: £12.5m),

equivalent to £11.2m net of allowances (31 December 2017: £9.2m; 30 June 2018: £10.2m), loaned to August Blake

Developments Limited, Sunnywood Estates Limited and Edgworth Developments Limited, companies in which HN Moser

is a director and shareholder. These loans are on a commercial basis secured on certain assets of those companies.